

# 22-491

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, NEW YORK STATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, LORELEI SALAS, in her official capacity as Commissioner  
of the New York City Department of Consumer and Worker Protection,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW MEXICO, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, AND WASHINGTON,  
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
STEPHEN J. YANNI  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
Attorney for Amici States  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-6184

*(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)*

Dated: September 28, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI STATES.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The National Labor Relations Act (NLRA) .....	3
B. Efforts by State and Local Governments to Address Unjust Working Conditions in Fast-Food Industry .....	4
C. New York City’s Protections for Fast-Food Employees .....	7
D. “Just Cause” Laws in Other Jurisdictions .....	11
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE NLRA DOES NOT PREEMPT THE WRONGFUL DISCHARGE LAW.....	12
A. The Wrongful Discharge Law Establishes Lawful Minimum Labor Standards. ....	14
B. The Wrongful Discharge Law Does Not Pressure Employers to Encourage Unionization.....	18
C. The Wrongful Discharge Law Does Not Regulate the Use of Economic Weapons. ....	21
POINT II	
THE WRONGFUL DISCHARGE LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	23
A. The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Displace State Sovereign Authority to Regulate In-State Economic Activity. ....	23

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Wrongful Discharge Law Does Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>520 South Michigan Avenue Associates v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16-17
<i>American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	21
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of S. Cal., Inc. v. Nunn</i> , 356 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Association of Car Wash Owners Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 911 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council of the Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	13
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>California Grocers Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 177 (2011).....	18
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Bragdon</i> , 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	15-17, 19
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	24
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	28
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	12, 15, 19

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	24
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	21
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	24
<i>International Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....	29-30
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Wisconsin Emp. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	13
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	23
<i>Matter of National Rest. Ass’n v. Commissioner of Labor</i> , 141 A.D.3d 185 (3d Dep’t 2016).....	26
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	4, 13-15
<i>New York Pet Welfare Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	24-26, 28
<i>Northern Ill. Chapter of Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin</i> , 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env’t Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	23
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	25

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rhode Island Hosp. Ass’n v. City of Providence</i> , 667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Rondout Elec., Inc. v. NYS Dept. of Labor</i> , 335 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>St. Thomas–St. John Hotel &amp; Tourism Ass’n v. Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands</i> , 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	14, 17
<i>Tennessee Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	24
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of Easthampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Pristell</i> , 941 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	22
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	22
 <b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	23
 <b>Laws &amp; Regulations</b>	
<i>Federal</i>	
29 U.S.C.	
§ 151 .....	3
§ 157 .....	3
§ 158 .....	4

<b>Laws &amp; Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>States &amp; Territories</i>	
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 39-2-903 to 39-2-905.....	11
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 29, §§ 185a-185n.....	11
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 77 .....	11
12 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 146-1.2 .....	6
§ 146-3.13 .....	8
<i>Municipalities</i>	
L.A. Cnty. Code of Ordinances § 8.100.040 .....	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code	
§ 20-1201 et seq.....	7
§ 20-1201 .....	7-8, 26
§ 20-1231 .....	7
§ 20-1241 .....	7
§ 20-1251 .....	7
§ 20-1252 .....	7
§ 20-1253 .....	7
§ 20-1271 .....	1, 8-10, 21-22
§ 20-1272 .....	1, 8-11, 14, 17, 21-22
§ 20-1273 .....	1, 8, 11, 14, 21
§ 20-1274 .....	1, 8, 11, 21
§ 20-1275 .....	1, 8, 21
§ 22-501 .....	22
Phila. Code §§ 9-4701 to 9-4704.....	11
S.F. Admin. Code § 12R.4.....	6
Seattle Mun. Code ch. 14.19.....	6

<b>Legislative Sources</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Assemb. B. 257, 2021-2022 Sess. (Cal. 2022), <a href="https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202120220AB257">https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202120220AB257</a> .....	7
H.B. 3530/S.B. 2332, 102d Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2021), <a href="https://www.ilga.gov/legislation/102/HB/PDF/10200HB3530lv.pdf">https://www.ilga.gov/legislation/102/HB/PDF/10200HB3530lv.pdf</a> .....	12
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Center for Popular Democracy, et al., <i>Fired on a Whim: The Precarious Existence of NYC Fast-Food Workers</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.populardemocracy.org/sites/default/files/Just%20Cause%20Complete%20Final%20-%20Web%20V2%20FINAL.pdf">https://www.populardemocracy.org/sites/default/files/Just%20Cause%20Complete%20Final%20-%20Web%20V2%20FINAL.pdf</a> .....	4
Evelyn Bellew, et al., <i>Low Pay, Less Predictability: Fast Food Jobs in California</i> (Shift Project 2022), <a href="https://shift.hks.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/CA_Fast_Food_DRAFT.pdf">https://shift.hks.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/CA_Fast_Food_DRAFT.pdf</a> .....	4
Letter from Nat’l Rest. Ass’n, et al., to Sen. Tim Scott (Mar. 21, 2022), <a href="https://restaurant.org/NRA/media/Downloads/PDFs/advocacy/2022/Employee-Rights-Act.pdf">https://restaurant.org/NRA/media/Downloads/PDFs/advocacy/2022/Employee-Rights-Act.pdf</a> .....	21
National Emp. L. Project, <i>Behind the Arches: How McDonald’s Fails to Protect Workers from Workplace Violence</i> (2019), <a href="https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Behind-the-Arches-McDonalds-Workplace-Violence.pdf">https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Behind-the-Arches-McDonalds-Workplace-Violence.pdf</a> .....	5
National Rest. Ass’n, <i>Policy Agenda</i> , <a href="https://restaurant.org/issues-and-advocacy/policy-agenda/">https://restaurant.org/issues-and-advocacy/policy-agenda/</a> .....	21
New York State, <i>New York State’s Minimum Wage</i> , <a href="https://www.ny.gov/new-york-states-minimum-wage/new-york-states-minimum-wage">https://www.ny.gov/new-york-states-minimum-wage/new-york-states-minimum-wage</a> .....	6
New York State Rest. Ass’n, <i>Advocate</i> , <a href="https://www.nysra.org/advocate.html">https://www.nysra.org/advocate.html</a> .....	21



<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Patrick McGeehan, <i>New York Plans \$15-an-Hour Minimum Wage for Fast Food Workers</i> , N.Y. Times (July 22, 2015), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2015/07/23/nyregion/new-york-minimum-wage-fast-food-workers.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2015/07/23/nyregion/new-york-minimum-wage-fast-food-workers.html</a> .....	6
Restaurant L. Ctr., <i>About</i> , <a href="https://restaurantlawcenter.org/about/">https://restaurantlawcenter.org/about/</a> .....	21
Steven Greenhouse, <i>How the \$15 Minimum Wage Went From Laughable to Viable</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 1, 2016), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2016/04/03/sunday-review/how-the-15-minimum-wage-went-from-laughable-to-viable.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2016/04/03/sunday-review/how-the-15-minimum-wage-went-from-laughable-to-viable.html</a> .....	5
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Wage Strikes Planned at Fast-Food Outlets</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 1, 2013), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2013/12/02/business/economy/wage-strikes-planned-at-fast-food-outlets-in-100-cities.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2013/12/02/business/economy/wage-strikes-planned-at-fast-food-outlets-in-100-cities.html</a> .....	5
Sylvia Allegretto, et al., <i>Fast Food, Poverty Wages</i> (U.C. Berkeley Lab. Ctr. 2013), <a href="https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/pdf/2013/fast_food_poverty_wages.pdf">https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/pdf/2013/fast_food_poverty_wages.pdf</a> .....	5
U.C. Berkeley Lab. Ctr., <i>Inventory of US City and County Minimum Wage Ordinances</i> (June 1, 2022), <a href="https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/inventory-of-us-city-and-county-minimum-wage-ordinances/">https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/inventory-of-us-city-and-county-minimum-wage-ordinances/</a> .....	6
Yannet Lathrop, <i>Raises from Coast to Coast in 2022</i> (Nat'l Emp. L. Project 2021), <a href="https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Raises-From-Coast-to-Coast-in-2022-report.pdf">https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Raises-From-Coast-to-Coast-in-2022-report.pdf</a> .....	6
